

Before the National Lok Adalat, Bench No.I, Suri Court Compound, Birbhum
held on 13.06.2026,

Organized by District Legal Services Authority, District Committee under Section.19, of
the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 (Central Act)]

MACC No. 316/2024

CNR No.WBBB01-002535-2024

Present: (1) Arup Kumar Das, Additional District and Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Suri, Birbhum.
(2) Shri Nilmadhab Thakur, Member (Ld. Advocate)
(3) Smt. Saswati Saha, Member (Social Worker)

Claimants : **Sarifa Bibi and others**

OP/Ins.Co. : MAGMA General Insurance Co. Limited

Order, Dated, 13.06.2026

The claimants are present with their Ld. Advocate on record.

OP/insurance company is also present through their Ld. Advocate.

The case record is taken up before the National Lok Adalat for hearing and settlement.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Claimants and the insurance company agree to resolve the dispute amicably between themselves on the following terms and conditions :-

1) The compensation amount is settled at **Rs.9,00,000/-** towards full and final claim in this case.

2) Insurance company shall pay the settled amount of **Rs. 9,00,000** /- towards full and final settlement of the claim by issuing **05** account payee cheques of equal amount in the name of claimants namely **Sarifa Bibi (claimant no.1), Bilkis Khatun (claimant no.2 minor), Sariful Sk (claimant no.3 Minor), Mafuja Bibi (claimant no.4) and Sanowar Sk (Claimant no.5)** within one month from this date failing which awarded amount shall carry an interest @6% till payment and the claimants are at liberty to get the award executed according to law.

Sarifa Bibi (Claimant no.1) agrees to deposit the share of minor/minors namely **Bilkis Khatun (claimant no.2 minor) and Sariful Sk (claimant no.3 Minor)**, in a Fixed Deposit Scheme of any Nationalized Bank or Post Office in the name of the minor/minors till attainment of majority and also agrees to submit copy of fixed deposit certificate before the concerned tribunal within 10 days from the date of receipt of the amount.

Accordingly, the instant case be and the same is settled on the basis of the terms of settlement as mentioned above.

Let the court fees, if paid, be refunded.

Let copy of this order be supplied to the parties free of cost.

Thus this MAC case is disposed of.

Paya Bagdi
Member
Lok Adalat

IN LOKADALAT

[Signature]
Member
Lok Adalat

IN LOKADALAT

[Signature]
Judge
Lok Adalat
JUDGE
LOK ADALAT

Signature/LTI of the claimant(s)

[Handwritten signatures]

Signature of the OP/Ins.Co.

[Handwritten signature]

Identified by Ld.Advocate for claimant

[Handwritten signature]